

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS HOSPITAL	)	
AUTHORITY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Case No. 1:19-CV-132-RMC
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as	)	
Secretary of Health & Human Services,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE MEDICARE STATUTE PRECLUDES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM ..... 2

II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES ..... 3

III. THE RULE IS LAWFUL AND SHOULD BE UPHELD ..... 4

    A. CMS Retains Authority to Control Unnecessary Increases in the Volume of Clinic Visit Services Provided by Excepted Off-Campus PBDs ..... 4

    B. CMS Properly Exercised Its Authority Under Subsection (t)(2)(F) to Develop a Method to Address an Unnecessary Increase in the Volume of Clinic Visit Services Provided in the Excepted Off-Campus PBD Setting ..... 8

    C. Congress Has Never Declared All Covered OPD Services To Be “Necessary” ..... 12

    D. Nothing Requires Methods to Control Unnecessary Volume to Be Budget Neutral ..... 13

IV. IF THE COURT WERE TO CONCLUDE THAT THE RULE IS UNLAWFUL, REMAND IS THE ONLY APPROPRIATE RELIEF ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*COMSAT Corp. v. F.C.C.*,  
114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 2

*Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense*,  
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 10

*Hays v. Sebelius*,  
589 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12

*INS v. Ventura*,  
537 U.S. 12 (2002)..... 16

*Palisades Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
556 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 7

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 3

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 3

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 405..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(2)(A)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(B)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(C)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(D)..... 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(F)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(B)..... 13, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(C)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A)..... 2, 3  
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(A)..... 12, 13  
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(B)..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(b)(1)..... 13  
Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584, 498 (2015)..... 1  
Pub. L. No. 114-255, § 16001, 130 Stat. 1033, 1324 (2016)..... 6

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

83 Fed. Reg. 59,007 ..... 6, 11, 12

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Hearing with MedPAC to Discuss Hospital Payment Issues, Rural Health Issues, and Beneficiary Access to Care: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 114th Cong. 38 (2015) (statement of Am. Hosp. Ass’n) ..... 6*  
Letter from Atul Grover, Chief Pub. Policy Officer, Ass’n of American Medical Colleges, to the Honorable John Barrasso, et al. (Jan. 13, 2012) ..... 6
